Trade and other receivables 386,327 897,211

Bank balances 151,425 130,540

Restricted bank deposits 3,128 —

Trade and other payables (451,291) (274,894)

Borrowings (1,280,411) (3,054,284)

309Shandong Chenming Paper Holdings Limited   2008 Annual Report

XII Independent Auditors’ Report and Financial Statements and Notes
thereto Prepared in Accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standard

5. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management

monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure

should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group to a reasonably possible change

in the RMB spot and forward exchange rate against USD, with all other variables held constant.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items

and adjusts their translation at each balance sheet date for the change in foreign currency rates:

Possible change in

exchange rate 5%

2008 2007

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit after tax

- if RMB weaken against foreign currency (49,345) (87,228)

- if RMB strengthen against foreign currency 49,345 87,228

In addition, the Group is also exposed to currency risk in respect of foreign currency forward

contracts. The notional amount of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts, which are

not designated as cash flow hedges, committed by the Group as at 31 December 2008 is USD3,000,000

(2007: USD34,000,000). If RMB weakens against USD by 5% (RMB strengthens against USD by

5%), the profit for the year will decrease (increase) by RMB1,025,000 (2007: RMB11,950,000)

while all other variables are held constant.

Interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk

The fair value interest rate risk of the Group relates primarily to fixed-rate bank deposits, borrowings,